GeniE  V7.9-04
Report:
052400BZCZ00001_PRDE
Report:
Annex B: Genie Journal File – Monopile – Vertical Configuration
Date:
05/08/2019
05-Aug-2019 18:57:50                          DNV GL - Digital Solutions                           Page  1 of 11
//Exported using: GeniE V7.9-04 started 05-Aug-2019 18:56:33
//Units
GenieRules.Units.setOutputUnits("m", "kN", "delC");
GenieRules.Units.setInputUnit(Angle, "deg");
GenieRules.Units.setInputUnit(Force, "kN");
GenieRules.Units.setInputUnit(Length, "m");
GenieRules.Units.setInputUnit(TempDiff, "delC");
//***** PROPERTIES *****//
//Sections
AutoCone = ConeSection(1, true);
Cono = ConeSection(1, true);
H400x20 = ISection(0.4 m, 0.2 m, 0.01 m, 0.02 m);
H490x250 = ISection(0.49 m, 0.25 m, 0.01 m, 0.02 m);
// NVS lib : HE 1000 A NS-EN 10034
HE1000A = ISection(0.99 m, 0.3 m, 0.0165 m, 0.031 m);
HE1000A.description = "NVS lib : HE 1000 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 1000 B NS-EN 10034
HE1000B = ISection(1 m, 0.3 m, 0.019 m, 0.036 m);
HE1000B.description = "NVS lib : HE 1000 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 1000 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE1000M = ISection(1.008 m, 0.302 m, 0.021 m, 0.04 m);
HE1000M.description = "NVS lib : HE 1000 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 100 A NS-EN 10034
HE100A = ISection(0.096 m, 0.1 m, 0.005 m, 0.008 m);
HE100A.description = "NVS lib : HE 100 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 100 B NS-EN 10034
HE100B = ISection(0.1 m, 0.1 m, 0.006 m, 0.01 m);
HE100B.description = "NVS lib : HE 100 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 100 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE100M = ISection(0.12 m, 0.106 m, 0.012 m, 0.02 m);
HE100M.description = "NVS lib : HE 100 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 120 A NS-EN 10034
HE120A = ISection(0.114 m, 0.12 m, 0.005 m, 0.008 m);
HE120A.description = "NVS lib : HE 120 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 120 B NS-EN 10034
HE120B = ISection(0.12 m, 0.12 m, 0.0065 m, 0.011 m);
HE120B.description = "NVS lib : HE 120 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 120 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE120M = ISection(0.14 m, 0.126 m, 0.0125 m, 0.021 m);
HE120M.description = "NVS lib : HE 120 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 140 A NS-EN 10034
HE140A = ISection(0.133 m, 0.14 m, 0.0055 m, 0.0085 m);
HE140A.description = "NVS lib : HE 140 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 140 B NS-EN 10034
HE140B = ISection(0.14 m, 0.14 m, 0.007 m, 0.012 m);
HE140B.description = "NVS lib : HE 140 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 140 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE140M = ISection(0.16 m, 0.146 m, 0.013 m, 0.022 m);
HE140M.description = "NVS lib : HE 140 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 160 A NS-EN 10034
HE160A = ISection(0.152 m, 0.16 m, 0.006 m, 0.009 m);
HE160A.description = "NVS lib : HE 160 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 160 B NS-EN 10034
HE160B = ISection(0.16 m, 0.16 m, 0.008 m, 0.013 m);
HE160B.description = "NVS lib : HE 160 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 160 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE160M = ISection(0.18 m, 0.166 m, 0.014 m, 0.023 m);
HE160M.description = "NVS lib : HE 160 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 180 A NS-EN 10034
HE180A = ISection(0.171 m, 0.18 m, 0.006 m, 0.0095 m);
HE180A.description = "NVS lib : HE 180 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 180 B NS-EN 10034
HE180B = ISection(0.18 m, 0.18 m, 0.0085 m, 0.014 m);
HE180B.description = "NVS lib : HE 180 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 180 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE180M = ISection(0.2 m, 0.186 m, 0.0145 m, 0.024 m);
HE180M.description = "NVS lib : HE 180 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 200 A NS-EN 10034
HE200A = ISection(0.19 m, 0.2 m, 0.0065 m, 0.01 m);
HE200A.description = "NVS lib : HE 200 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 200 B NS-EN 10034
HE200B = ISection(0.2 m, 0.2 m, 0.009 m, 0.015 m);
HE200B.description = "NVS lib : HE 200 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 200 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
GeniE  V7.9-04
Report:
052400BZCZ00001_PRDE
Report:
Annex B: Genie Journal File – Monopile – Vertical Configuration
Date:
05/08/2019
05-Aug-2019 18:57:50                          DNV GL - Digital Solutions                           Page  2 of 11
HE200M = ISection(0.22 m, 0.206 m, 0.015 m, 0.025 m);
HE200M.description = "NVS lib : HE 200 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 220 A NS-EN 10034
HE220A = ISection(0.21 m, 0.22 m, 0.007 m, 0.011 m);
HE220A.description = "NVS lib : HE 220 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 220 B NS-EN 10034
HE220B = ISection(0.22 m, 0.22 m, 0.0095 m, 0.016 m);
HE220B.description = "NVS lib : HE 220 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 220 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE220M = ISection(0.24 m, 0.226 m, 0.0155 m, 0.026 m);
HE220M.description = "NVS lib : HE 220 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 240 A NS-EN 10034
HE240A = ISection(0.23 m, 0.24 m, 0.0075 m, 0.012 m);
HE240A.description = "NVS lib : HE 240 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 240 B NS-EN 10034
HE240B = ISection(0.24 m, 0.24 m, 0.01 m, 0.017 m);
HE240B.description = "NVS lib : HE 240 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 240 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE240M = ISection(0.27 m, 0.248 m, 0.018 m, 0.032 m);
HE240M.description = "NVS lib : HE 240 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 260 A NS-EN 10034
HE260A = ISection(0.25 m, 0.26 m, 0.0075 m, 0.0125 m);
HE260A.description = "NVS lib : HE 260 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 260 B NS-EN 10034
HE260B = ISection(0.26 m, 0.26 m, 0.01 m, 0.0175 m);
HE260B.description = "NVS lib : HE 260 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 260 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE260M = ISection(0.29 m, 0.268 m, 0.018 m, 0.0325 m);
HE260M.description = "NVS lib : HE 260 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 280 A NS-EN 10034
HE280A = ISection(0.27 m, 0.28 m, 0.008 m, 0.013 m);
HE280A.description = "NVS lib : HE 280 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 280 B NS-EN 10034
HE280B = ISection(0.28 m, 0.28 m, 0.0105 m, 0.018 m);
HE280B.description = "NVS lib : HE 280 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 280 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE280M = ISection(0.31 m, 0.288 m, 0.0185 m, 0.033 m);
HE280M.description = "NVS lib : HE 280 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 300 A NS-EN 10034
HE300A = ISection(0.29 m, 0.3 m, 0.0085 m, 0.014 m);
HE300A.description = "NVS lib : HE 300 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 300 B NS-EN 10034
HE300B = ISection(0.3 m, 0.3 m, 0.011 m, 0.019 m);
HE300B.description = "NVS lib : HE 300 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 300 C NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE300C = ISection(0.32 m, 0.305 m, 0.016 m, 0.029 m);
HE300C.description = "NVS lib : HE 300 C NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 300 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE300M = ISection(0.34 m, 0.31 m, 0.021 m, 0.039 m);
HE300M.description = "NVS lib : HE 300 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 320 A NS-EN 10034
HE320A = ISection(0.31 m, 0.3 m, 0.009 m, 0.0155 m);
HE320A.description = "NVS lib : HE 320 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 320 B NS-EN 10034
HE320B = ISection(0.32 m, 0.3 m, 0.0115 m, 0.0205 m);
HE320B.description = "NVS lib : HE 320 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 320 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE320M = ISection(0.359 m, 0.309 m, 0.021 m, 0.04 m);
HE320M.description = "NVS lib : HE 320 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 340 A NS-EN 10034
HE340A = ISection(0.33 m, 0.3 m, 0.0095 m, 0.0165 m);
HE340A.description = "NVS lib : HE 340 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 340 B NS-EN 10034
HE340B = ISection(0.34 m, 0.3 m, 0.012 m, 0.0215 m);
HE340B.description = "NVS lib : HE 340 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 340 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE340M = ISection(0.377 m, 0.309 m, 0.021 m, 0.04 m);
HE340M.description = "NVS lib : HE 340 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 360 A NS-EN 10034
HE360A = ISection(0.35 m, 0.3 m, 0.01 m, 0.0175 m);
HE360A.description = "NVS lib : HE 360 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 360 B NS-EN 10034
HE360B = ISection(0.36 m, 0.3 m, 0.0125 m, 0.0225 m);
HE360B.description = "NVS lib : HE 360 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 360 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
GeniE  V7.9-04
Report:
052400BZCZ00001_PRDE
Report:
Annex B: Genie Journal File – Monopile – Vertical Configuration
Date:
05/08/2019
05-Aug-2019 18:57:50                          DNV GL - Digital Solutions                           Page  3 of 11
HE360M = ISection(0.395 m, 0.308 m, 0.021 m, 0.04 m);
HE360M.description = "NVS lib : HE 360 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : HE 400 A NS-EN 10034
HE400A = ISection(0.39 m, 0.3 m, 0.011 m, 0.019 m);
HE400A.description = "NVS lib : HE 400 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 400 B NS-EN 10034

Report:
Annex B: Genie Journal File – Monopile – Vertical Configuration
Date:
05/08/2019
05-Aug-2019 18:57:50                          DNV GL - Digital Solutions                           Page  4 of 11
HE900A = ISection(0.89 m, 0.3 m, 0.016 m, 0.03 m);
HE900A.description = "NVS lib : HE 900 A NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 900 B NS-EN 10034
HE900B = ISection(0.9 m, 0.3 m, 0.0185 m, 0.035 m);
HE900B.description = "NVS lib : HE 900 B NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : HE 900 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4
HE900M = ISection(0.91 m, 0.302 m, 0.021 m, 0.04 m);
HE900M.description = "NVS lib : HE 900 M NS-EN 10034/DIN 1025-4";
// NVS lib : INP 100 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP100 = ISection(0.1 m, 0.05 m, 0.0045 m, 0.0068 m);
INP100.description = "NVS lib : INP 100 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 120 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP120 = ISection(0.12 m, 0.058 m, 0.0051 m, 0.0077 m);
INP120.description = "NVS lib : INP 120 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 140 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP140 = ISection(0.14 m, 0.066 m, 0.0057 m, 0.0086 m);
INP140.description = "NVS lib : INP 140 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 160 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP160 = ISection(0.16 m, 0.074 m, 0.0063 m, 0.0095 m);
INP160.description = "NVS lib : INP 160 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 180 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP180 = ISection(0.18 m, 0.082 m, 0.0069 m, 0.0104 m);
INP180.description = "NVS lib : INP 180 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 200 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP200 = ISection(0.2 m, 0.09 m, 0.0075 m, 0.0113 m);
INP200.description = "NVS lib : INP 200 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 220 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP220 = ISection(0.22 m, 0.098 m, 0.0081 m, 0.0122 m);
INP220.description = "NVS lib : INP 220 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 240 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP240 = ISection(0.24 m, 0.106 m, 0.0087 m, 0.0131 m);
INP240.description = "NVS lib : INP 240 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 260 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP260 = ISection(0.26 m, 0.113 m, 0.0094 m, 0.0141 m);
INP260.description = "NVS lib : INP 260 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 280 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP280 = ISection(0.28 m, 0.119 m, 0.0101 m, 0.0152 m);
INP280.description = "NVS lib : INP 280 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 300 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP300 = ISection(0.3 m, 0.125 m, 0.0108 m, 0.0162 m);
INP300.description = "NVS lib : INP 300 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 320 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP320 = ISection(0.32 m, 0.131 m, 0.0115 m, 0.0173 m);
INP320.description = "NVS lib : INP 320 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 340 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP340 = ISection(0.34 m, 0.137 m, 0.0122 m, 0.0183 m);
INP340.description = "NVS lib : INP 340 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 360 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP360 = ISection(0.36 m, 0.143 m, 0.013 m, 0.0195 m);
INP360.description = "NVS lib : INP 360 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 380 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP380 = ISection(0.38 m, 0.149 m, 0.0137 m, 0.0205 m);
INP380.description = "NVS lib : INP 380 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 400 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP400 = ISection(0.4 m, 0.155 m, 0.0144 m, 0.0216 m);
INP400.description = "NVS lib : INP 400 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 450 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP450 = ISection(0.45 m, 0.17 m, 0.0162 m, 0.0243 m);
INP450.description = "NVS lib : INP 450 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 500 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP500 = ISection(0.5 m, 0.185 m, 0.018 m, 0.027 m);
INP500.description = "NVS lib : INP 500 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 550 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP550 = ISection(0.55 m, 0.2 m, 0.019 m, 0.03 m);
INP550.description = "NVS lib : INP 550 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 600 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP600 = ISection(0.6 m, 0.215 m, 0.0216 m, 0.0324 m);
INP600.description = "NVS lib : INP 600 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : INP 80 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1
INP80 = ISection(0.08 m, 0.042 m, 0.0039 m, 0.0059 m);
INP80.description = "NVS lib : INP 80 NS-EN 10024/DIN 1025-1";
// NVS lib : IPE 100 NS-EN 10034
IPE100 = ISection(0.1 m, 0.055 m, 0.0041 m, 0.0057 m);
IPE100.description = "NVS lib : IPE 100 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 120 NS-EN 10034
GeniE  V7.9-04
Report:
052400BZCZ00001_PRDE
Report:
Annex B: Genie Journal File – Monopile – Vertical Configuration
Date:
05/08/2019
05-Aug-2019 18:57:50                          DNV GL - Digital Solutions                           Page  5 of 11
IPE120 = ISection(0.12 m, 0.064 m, 0.0044 m, 0.0063 m);
IPE120.description = "NVS lib : IPE 120 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 140 NS-EN 10034
IPE140 = ISection(0.14 m, 0.073 m, 0.0047 m, 0.0069 m);
IPE140.description = "NVS lib : IPE 140 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 160 NS-EN 10034
IPE160 = ISection(0.16 m, 0.082 m, 0.005 m, 0.0074 m);
IPE160.description = "NVS lib : IPE 160 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 180 NS-EN 10034
IPE180 = ISection(0.18 m, 0.091 m, 0.0053 m, 0.008 m);
IPE180.description = "NVS lib : IPE 180 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 200 NS-EN 10034
IPE200 = ISection(0.2 m, 0.1 m, 0.0056 m, 0.0085 m);
IPE200.description = "NVS lib : IPE 200 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 220 NS-EN 10034
IPE220 = ISection(0.22 m, 0.11 m, 0.0059 m, 0.0092 m);
IPE220.description = "NVS lib : IPE 220 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 240 NS-EN 10034
IPE240 = ISection(0.24 m, 0.12 m, 0.0062 m, 0.0098 m);
IPE240.description = "NVS lib : IPE 240 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 270 NS-EN 10034
IPE270 = ISection(0.27 m, 0.135 m, 0.0066 m, 0.0102 m);
IPE270.description = "NVS lib : IPE 270 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 300 NS-EN 10034
IPE300 = ISection(0.3 m, 0.15 m, 0.0071 m, 0.0107 m);
IPE300.description = "NVS lib : IPE 300 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 330 NS-EN 10034
IPE330 = ISection(0.33 m, 0.16 m, 0.0075 m, 0.0115 m);
IPE330.description = "NVS lib : IPE 330 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 360 NS-EN 10034
IPE360 = ISection(0.36 m, 0.17 m, 0.008 m, 0.0127 m);
IPE360.description = "NVS lib : IPE 360 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 400 NS-EN 10034
IPE400 = ISection(0.4 m, 0.18 m, 0.0086 m, 0.0135 m);
IPE400.description = "NVS lib : IPE 400 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 450 NS-EN 10034
IPE450 = ISection(0.45 m, 0.19 m, 0.0094 m, 0.0146 m);
IPE450.description = "NVS lib : IPE 450 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 500 NS-EN 10034
IPE500 = ISection(0.5 m, 0.2 m, 0.0102 m, 0.016 m);
IPE500.description = "NVS lib : IPE 500 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 550 NS-EN 10034
IPE550 = ISection(0.55 m, 0.21 m, 0.0111 m, 0.0172 m);
IPE550.description = "NVS lib : IPE 550 NS-EN 10034";
// NVS lib : IPE 600 NS-EN 10034
IPE600 = ISection(0.6 m, 0.22 m, 0.012 m, 0.019 m);
IPE600.description = "NVS lib : IPE 600 NS-EN 10034";
OD101_6x5_2 = PipeSection(0.1016 m, 0.0052 m);
OD101_6x6_4 = PipeSection(0.1016 m, 0.0064 m);
OD114_3_2x7_9 = PipeSection(0.1143 m, 0.0079 m);
OD133x8 = PipeSection(0.133 m, 0.008 m);
OD1500x30 = PipeSection(1.5 m, 0.03 m);
OD1500x40 = PipeSection(1.5 m, 0.04 m);
OD1650x40 = PipeSection(1.65 m, 0.04 m);
OD1800x20 = PipeSection(1.8 m, 0.02 m);
OD1800x30 = PipeSection(1.8 m, 0.03 m);
OD1800x40 = PipeSection(1.8 m, 0.04 m);
OD193_7x8 = PipeSection(0.1937 m, 0.008 m);
OD2000x40 = PipeSection(2 m, 0.04 m);
OD2500x30 = PipeSection(2.5 m, 0.03 m);
OD508_6x19_1 = PipeSection(0.5086 m, 0.0191 m);
OD610x19_1 = PipeSection(0.61 m, 0.0191 m);
OD762x25_4 = PipeSection(0.762 m, 0.0254 m);
OD76_2x5_5 = PipeSection(0.0762 m, 0.0055 m);
ODslings50 = PipeSection(0.05 m, 0.024 m);
// NVS lib : UNP 100 NS 1911
UNP100 = ChannelSection(0.1 m, 0.05 m, 0.006 m, 0.0085 m);
UNP100.description = "NVS lib : UNP 100 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 120 NS 1911
UNP120 = ChannelSection(0.12 m, 0.055 m, 0.007 m, 0.009 m);
UNP120.description = "NVS lib : UNP 120 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 140 NS 1911
UNP140 = ChannelSection(0.14 m, 0.06 m, 0.007 m, 0.01 m);
UNP140.description = "NVS lib : UNP 140 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 160 NS 1911
GeniE  V7.9-04
Report:
052400BZCZ00001_PRDE
Report:
Annex B: Genie Journal File – Monopile – Vertical Configuration
Date:
05/08/2019
05-Aug-2019 18:57:50                          DNV GL - Digital Solutions                           Page  6 of 11
UNP160 = ChannelSection(0.16 m, 0.065 m, 0.0075 m, 0.0105 m);
UNP160.description = "NVS lib : UNP 160 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 180 NS 1911
UNP180 = ChannelSection(0.18 m, 0.07 m, 0.008 m, 0.011 m);
UNP180.description = "NVS lib : UNP 180 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 200 NS 1911
UNP200 = ChannelSection(0.2 m, 0.075 m, 0.0085 m, 0.0115 m);
UNP200.description = "NVS lib : UNP 200 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 220 NS 1911
UNP220 = ChannelSection(0.22 m, 0.08 m, 0.009 m, 0.0125 m);
UNP220.description = "NVS lib : UNP 220 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 240 NS 1911
UNP240 = ChannelSection(0.24 m, 0.085 m, 0.0095 m, 0.013 m);
UNP240.description = "NVS lib : UNP 240 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 260 NS 1911
UNP260 = ChannelSection(0.26 m, 0.09 m, 0.01 m, 0.014 m);
UNP260.description = "NVS lib : UNP 260 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 280 NS 1911
UNP280 = ChannelSection(0.28 m, 0.095 m, 0.01 m, 0.015 m);
UNP280.description = "NVS lib : UNP 280 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 300 NS 1911
UNP300 = ChannelSection(0.3 m, 0.1 m, 0.01 m, 0.016 m);
UNP300.description = "NVS lib : UNP 300 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 320 NS 1911
UNP320 = ChannelSection(0.32 m, 0.1 m, 0.014 m, 0.0175 m);
UNP320.description = "NVS lib : UNP 320 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 350 NS 1911
UNP350 = ChannelSection(0.35 m, 0.1 m, 0.014 m, 0.016 m);
UNP350.description = "NVS lib : UNP 350 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 380 NS 1911
UNP380 = ChannelSection(0.38 m, 0.102 m, 0.0135 m, 0.016 m);
UNP380.description = "NVS lib : UNP 380 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 400 NS 1911
UNP400 = ChannelSection(0.4 m, 0.11 m, 0.014 m, 0.018 m);
UNP400.description = "NVS lib : UNP 400 NS 1911";
// NVS lib : UNP 80 NS 1911
UNP80 = ChannelSection(0.08 m, 0.045 m, 0.006 m, 0.008 m);
UNP80.description = "NVS lib : UNP 80 NS 1911";
//Materials